point where title transfers to purchasers. These costs are recognized as services are received.

f) Operating Income

Operating income does not have a standardize meaning prescribed by IFRS. For purposes of these Operating
Statements, operating income is calculated as production revenues, sales of commodities purchased from third
parties, processing fees and other income less, royalties, operating expenses, transportation expenses and
commodities purchased from third parties.

3. Production Revenues

Nine months ended

September 30
Year ended

December 31

2024

(unaudited)
2023

(unaudited)   2023   2022
Oil  $ 158.7   $ 157.8   $ 206.6   $ 258.0
NGLs   12.7   12.8   17.4   22.7
Natural gas   9.3   18.7   24.1   43.5
Production revenues  $ 180.7   $ 189.3   $ 248.1   $ 324.2

APPENDIX B

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APPENDIX "B" – PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Pro Forma Operating Statement for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024 (Unaudited)

See accompanying notes to the financial information.

InPlay Oil

Corp.
WGC Unit

Interest
Acquired

Assets
Pro

Forma
(CAD millions) Notes 2024 2024 2024 2024

Revenues
 Oil and natural gas sales 2a, 3   113.7  (3.1)   180.7  291.3
 Royalties 2c   (14.7) 0.4   (25.6)   (39.9)
   99.0  (2.7)   155.1  251.4

Other income

Sales of commodities purchased from

third parties   -  -   3.5   3.5

 Processing fees   -   -   1.1   1.1

 Other income   -   -   1.2   1.2
   - - 5.8 5.8

Expenses
 Operating 2d   35.8  (0.7)   60.4  95.5

 Transportation  2e   2.3  -   9.0   11.3
Commodities purchased from third

parties
   -   -   3.0   3.0

   38.1  (0.7)   72.4  109.8

Operating income   60.9  (2.0)   88.5  147.4

Pro Forma Operating Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2023 (Unaudited)

See accompanying notes to the financial information.

InPlay Oil

Corp.
WGC Unit

Interest
Acquired

Assets
Pro

Forma
(CAD millions) Notes 2023 2023 2023 2023

Revenues
 Oil and natural gas sales 2a, 3 179.4 (2.1) 248.1 425.4
 Royalties 2c   (22.5) 0.3   (40.2)   (62.4)
   156.9 (1.8) 207.9 363.0

Other income

Sales of commodities purchased from

third parties   -  - 5.3 5.3

 Processing fees   -  -   1.4  1.4

 Other income   -  -   1.6   1.6
   - - 8.3 8.3

Expenses
 Operating 2d 49.6 (0.6) 79.4 128.4

 Transportation  2e 3.1 - 9.9 13.0

 Commodities purchased from third parties   -  - 5.5 5.5
   52.7 (0.6) 94.8 146.9

Operating income   104.2 (1.2) 121.4 224.4

Notes to the Pro Forma Operating Statements

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024 and Year Ended December 31, 2023
(amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)
(unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma operating statements (the “pro forma statements”) of InPlay Oil
Corp. (the “Company” or (“InPlay”) for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 and year ended
December 31, 2023 have been prepared by management of the Company for illustrative purposes only and
give effect to the Company’s proposed acquisition (the “Acquisition”) of certain petroleum and natural gas

[…]

Operating expenses include amounts incurred to produce volumes, field storage, operating and
maintaining wells and related equipment and facilities. Operating expenses also include field labour, repair
and maintenance activities, utilities, property taxes, insurance, supplies and allocated overhead on certain
wells in accordance with the joint operating agreement.

e) Transportation Expenses

Transportation costs are paid by the Company for the shipping of oil, natural gas and NGLs from the
wellhead to the point where title transfers to purchasers. These costs are recognized as services are
received.

f) Operating Income

Operating income does not have a standardize meaning prescribed by IFRS. For purposes of these pro
forma statements, operating income is calculated as oil and natural gas sales, sales of commodities
purchased from third parties, processing fees and other income less, royalties, operating expenses,
transportation expenses and commodities purchased from third parties.

3. Oil and natural gas sales

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

Year Ended December 31, 2023

InPlay Oil

Corp.
 WGC Unit

Interest
Acquired

Assets
Pro

Forma
(CAD millions) 2024  2024 2024 2024
Crude oil 91.2 (2.9) 158.7 247.0
Natural gas  9.5 (0.1) 12.7 22.1
NGLs  13.0 (0.1) 9.3 22.2
Total oil and natural gas sales   113.7 (3.1) 180.7 291.3

InPlay Oil

Corp.
 WGC Unit

Interest
Acquired

Assets
Pro

Forma
(CAD millions)  2023  2023 2023 2023
Crude oil  137.1 (1.9) 206.6 341.8
Natural gas  23.7 (0.1) 17.4 41.0
NGLs  18.6 (0.1) 24.1 42.6
Total oil and natural gas sales   179.4 (2.1) 248.1 425.4

C-1

APPENDIX C

ATB FAIRNESS OPINION

February 19, 2025

InPlay Oil Corp.
2000 – 350 7th Avenue SW
Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3N9

To the Board of Directors of InPlay Oil Corp.  (the “Board”)

ATB Securities Inc. (“ATB”, “ATB Capital Markets”, “we” or “us”) understands that InPlay Oil Corp.
(“InPlay” or the “Company”) entered into an asset purchase and sale agreement dated February 19,
2025 (the “Purchase and Sale Agreement”) with Obsidian Energy Ltd. and certain of its affiliates
(collectively, “Obsidian”), to purchase certain Pembina Cardium assets (the “Acquired Assets”) for